This first amending agreement dated as of November 30, 2020

AMONG
GLENBRIAR TECHNOLOGIES INC.
AND
KICK PHARMACEUTICALS INC.
AND
1270412 B.C. LTD.

Whereas the parties entered into a merger agreement dated October 30, 2020 (the “Agreement”);
Whereas the parties wish to extend the Outside Time as defined in the Agreement.
Therefor in consideration of the mutual covenants contained herein, the parties agree as follows:
1. The Outside Time, as set out in clause 7.2(b) shall be amended to July 15, 2021.
2. All other terms of the Agreement remain in full force and effect.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the parties have executed this Merger Agreement as of the date first above
written.

GLENBR}?R TECHNOLOGEIS INC. KICK PHARMACEUTICALS INC.

Y, /7

7 _

{[-"/f ' L_/ g W—«

By: A2/ /ZZ”‘)A By:
By its \Ey}foﬁz‘éd %ig}afory By its authorized signatory
Name:Doug Taylor Name: Zach Stadnyk
Title: CEO Title: CEO

1270412 B.C. LTD.

By: G/ e
By its authoriged’signatorry

Name:Doug Taylor
Title: President

NATDOCS\54718474\V-1



